INTRODUCTION (AWJ,AK, SA)
Holoplanktonic gastropods from the Azores (Santa
Maria Island, locality Cré) were first described by
BRONN (in REISS 1862, pp. 36, 37), who studied collec-
tions brought together byGeorgHARTUNG (PINTO&BOU-
HEIRY 2007). BRONN recognised two pteropod species in
that material, which he named Hyalea (Diacria?) mar-
ginata sp.nov. and Triptera columnella. MAYER (1864,

nonymy).
1999. Styliola subula (QUOY&GAIMARD, 1827); JANSSEN, p.
18, pl. 3, figs 7-9 (with neotype designation).
MATERIALEXAMINED: Sample 2006/1 yielded two
fragments (DBUA-F379-3), from samples 2007/1B-1E
approximately 45mainly fragmentary specimenswere iso-
lated (DBUA-F431-16, 431-48, 431-49; RGM541 565,
541 566, 541 594 to 541 596).
DISCUSSION: This well-known species appears to
be quite common in the Santa Maria deposit. Isolat-
ed specimens in the form of internal moulds are eas-
ily recognisable by the presence of an oblique dor-
sal furrow in the shell. Specimens in matrix may be
more difficult to identify when the sulcus is hidden
in the sediment (Pl. 1, Fig. 9a). Bowdenatheca spec-
imens in particular may look quite similar, but these
have a somewhat flattened shell. Styliola subula is
now known to occur during the Late Oligocene to Re-
cent interval, also occurring in the Azores today
(SEGERS 2002).
Family Cuvierinidae VAN DER SPOEL, 1967
Genus Cuvierina BOAS, 1886
Subgenus Urceolarica JANSSEN, 2006
(= Urceolaria JANSSEN, 2005 non LAMARCK, 1801)
TYPE SPECIES: Cuvierina (Urceolarica) urceolaris
(MÖRCH, 1850) (Recent).
Cuvierina (Urceolarica) intermedia (BELLARDI, 1873)
(Pl. 1, Fig. 11a-c)
1862. Triptera columnella; BRONN, inREISS, p. 37, pl. 1, fig. 15
(non columnella RANG).
1873. Cuvieria intermediaBELL.; BELLARDI, p. 36, pl. 3, fig. 20.
1995. Cuvierina intermedia (BELLARDI, 1873); JANSSEN, p. 39,
pl. 3, figs 5-6 (with further synonymy and lectotype desi-
gnation).
MATERIAL EXAMINED: Six specimens in samples
CC07/1B-1E (DBUA-F431-17, 431-50, 431-51; RGM
541 567, 541 597).
DISCUSSION: The newly collected specimens make it
clear that the Cuvierina specimens described from San-
taMaria in the older literature do not belong toC. colum-
nella (RANG, 1827). In spite of the impossibility of ob-
serving the presence or absence of surface micro-orna-
ment,C. intermedia can easily be recognised by the slight-
ly convex shape of the shell. This species is known from
the Tortonian-Piacenzian time interval.
Family Cliidae JEFFREYS, 1869
Genus Clio LINNÉ, 1967
TYPE SPECIES: Clio (Clio) pyramidata LINNÉ, 1767
(Recent).
Subgenus Balantium BELLARDI, 1873
TYPE SPECIES: Clio (Balantium) recurva (CHILDREN,
1823) (Recent).
Clio (Balantium) sp. nov.
(Pl. 1, Figs 12, 13a-b)
MATERIAL EXAMINED: One external mould from
sample CC07/1B (DBUA-F431-12) and two fragmentary
internal moulds from sample CC07/1C (RGM541 568),